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THE MINISTER OF AGRICULTURE
AND RURAL DEVELOPMENT AND
CIVIL SUPPLIES (RAO BIRENDRA
SINGH): (a) and (b) A statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement
(a) Yes, Sir.

(b) Fertiliser losses under farmers’ field conditions are almost universal.
Research studies have indicated utilisation of only ahout 30 per cent fertilizer nitrogen in case of paddy and 50 to 60 per cent in upland irrigated ‘Rabi’ crops. Only 15 to 20 per cent of the applied phosphorus is utilised by the first crop but the succeeding crop benefits from some residual phosphorus. In the case of potassium, 30 to 40 per cent of the fertiliser is ulilised in the year of application.

Considering the importance of the problem the Indian Council of Agricultural Research is carrying out a number of experiment under different Agro-climatic condition through its research Institutes, Co-ordinated Research Projects and ad hoc research schemes with the objective of reducing the losses. increasing the fertiliserg use-efficiency and thus economising on tha use of chemicalg fertilizers,
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SHRI SYED SHAHEDULLAH: Sir, the Minister has said that it is related to the quality of soil. Now, can he assure us that every farmer who applies for the testing of his soil will be given this facility? Has he rpade adequate arrangements so fhat the farmer gets the result of festing within the quickest. possible time and he is in a position to know as lo what quality of soil his farm is having ‘and what kind of fertiliser he will need?
Will he be able to know these things in the shortest possible time. In one of the CSIR books it has been mentioned that one farmer applied for the testing of his soil and it took him two years to receive the result of this testing.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Let me put it

Delay in supply and delivery is the question.

RAO BIRENDRA SINGH: I do not know supply of what is being referred to by the hon. Member. There are soil testing laboratories available lo the farmers in almost all the districts.
Then there are Krishi Vigyan Kendras that have been set up in many places in the country and the District Agricultural Department arranges for soil testing for farmers whenever they approach them. Farmers are also being taught as to how to achieve economy in the use of the fertilizers by putting it at the right depth so that it reaches the root, and spreading it over a period. If the application of fertilizer is split up at intervals, then there can be economy also. Al thesc are the various methods that are taught to the farmers through our training and visit system, through our extension workers. And I have said this repeatedly in the House.

If the hon. Member finds any difficulty, he can bring it to my notice and we shall see that in that part of the country where these facilities are not available, we approach the State Government to provide such facilities.

MR. CHAIRMAN: I think that is quite enough. Now we take up the next question.
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MR. CHAIRMAN: Question No. 23.

SHRI KRISHNA CHANDRA PANT:
If Shrimati Saroj cannot catch your eye, what is the chance of people like us? .
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SHRI AMARPROSAD CHAKRA-

BORTY: Sir, it is my question and you don’t look towards us. "

SOURENDRA BHATTA-

PROF.
CHARJEE: Sir, you do not see towards us. You always see that side or the other side but not towards us.
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Repair and Revioration of Dwarkadhish Temple

*23. SHRI AMARPROSAD CHAK-
RABORTY: Will the Minister of EDUCATION be pleased to state:

(a) since when the .Archaeological Survey of India has taken up the work of restoration of the Northern and Western porches of the Dwarkadhish Temple at Dwarka and by when the work is likely to be completed;
-and

_ (b) what is the total estimated cost of these repairs and restoration work

' %[ ]Transliteration in Arabic script,

{20 JULY 1982 ]

Oral Answers - 26

¢of the temple and what is the numper of workers engaged at present for the restoration work?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRIES OF EDUCATION AND
CULTURE AND SOCIAL WELTFARE
(SHRI P. K. THUNGON): (a) and
{b) The restoration of the Dwarkadhish temple, located near the sea, is a continuing process. The work of repairing the porches was started in August, 1979 and efforts are being made to complete it as early as possi-
ple. The sea-salt and earthquakes,n the past, have damaged sizeable num=
per of slones which need to be replaced with new ones. The new stones will have to be of matching colour and texture from the appropriate gquarry ‘which has been found at a dis~
tance of more than 200 Km. away from the temple site. About thrée fourths of the stones required for the repairs and to be dressed and chiselled as per the original pattern have been so far assembled at site. This was against the original estimate, for this work for Rs. 2,99,200 approved in 1978. Meanwhile, owing to the recent escalation of material, labour and transportation rates, the estimate would require revision after the increased rates for the labour are approved by the Dis-
grict Collector. A total of Rs. 4.14,500 have been progressively spent upto March, 1982, on the repairs o the main temple, Workers are being hired at enhanced rates for resuming the

" yepairs.

SHR! AMARPROSAD CHAXKRA-
BORTY: Mr. Chairman, Sir, I am on the temple now; neither T am on the
¢o0il nor fertilizer; but I am on the temple now.

Sir, 3 portion of this Dwarkadhish Temple was taken up for repairs and the work of repairs was said to have peen started in August, 1979 If you jook at the last line in the reply. you «il] find it says that repair work will pe resumed. That means, resumption of repair work will be taken up afterwards, What does that show? Was the work stopped? An aimount of Rs. 2,99,200 has already been spent as

